is in addition to whatever fees or other compensation to which he is otherwise entitled.

Sec. 2. To the extent that the salary fixed by this act exceeds the salary paid the official prior to the passage of this act, it ceases to be effective May 1, 1955.

Approved March 31, 1953.

## CHAPTER 186-S. F. No. 358

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to stallions and jacks and the stallion registration board; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1949, Sections 39.01 to 39.15 inclusive.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Sections 39.01 to 39.15 inclusive are hereby repealed.

Sec. 2. Any funds remaining in the hands of the Stallion Registration Board shall be transferred to the General Revenue Fund of the state of Minnesota.

Approved March 31, 1953.

CHAPTER 187-S. F. No. 447

[Not Coded]

An act relating to county fairs; amending Laws 1951, Chapter 198, Section 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1951, Chapter 198, Section 1, is amended to read:

Section 1. Pope county. Mill rate for county fair purposes. In any county having an area of not less than 675 square miles, nor more than 700 square miles, and having a population, according to the 1950 United States Census of not less than 12,000 nor more than 13,000 inhabitants, and having a taxable valuation, exclusive of *moneys* and credits, of not less than \$7,000,000 nor more than \$8,000,000, the rate for county fair purposes may be one mill, notwithstanding any other law of this state to the contrary.

Approved March 31, 1953.

185]